
 

48th Aquarius Tony Francis Double 
American Tournament 

Results 

6th July 2025 

Venue: Aquarius Archery Club 

Lady Paramount: Maggie Woolf  

Field Captain / Judge: Roger Spellane 

 

Double Round 

Ladies Longbow 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Lisa Wakeman Colchester  139 21 364 363 727 

2 Alice Knox Valley Bowmen 
of Huddersfield 

135 21 372 341 713 

3 Lynette Fisher Colchester 101 8 291 146 437 

4 Lesley Herriott Silver Arrow 
Archers 

103 5 219 210 429 

Ladies Recurve 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Laura Tudor Bowmen of 

Warfield 
179 66 672 643 1315 

2 Kim Johnson Aquarius 180 63 680 620 1300 

3 Simone Weideman Oakfield Archers 179 45 587 582 1169 

4 Victoria Patterson Royal Richmond 176 26 521 487 1008 

DNS Ayesha Malpas-Barb Harrow      

 



 

Ladies Barebow 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Hilary Tait Aquarius 163 24 510 413 923 

 

Gents Longbow 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Stephen Spragg Noak Hill Archers 171 26 493 439 932 

2 Dave Burns Colchester 168 29 484 436 920 

3 Pete Price Aquarius 163 24 436 451 887 

4 Bob Riley Noak Hill Archers 161 12 390 423 813 

5 Eric Murray Brent Valley 140 18 369 359 728 

6 Chris Faulkes Aquarius 112 9 239 268 507 

7 Daniel Wright Aquarius 68 4 147 106 253 

8 Stuart Lasky Aquarius 44 5 217 0 217 (DNF) 
 

    

 

Gents Barebow 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Tony Gedalovitch Noak Hill 180 83 662 686 1348 

2 Desmond Holloway Aquarius 176 36 583 499 1082 

3 Paul Collins Aquarius 172 34 550 492 1042 

DNS Joseph Malpas-
Barb 

Harrow      

DNS Keith Pigott Hampstead 
Bowmen 

     

 

  



Gents Recurve 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Shamsul Hussain Aquarius 180 122 740 746 1486 

2 Simon Snee Aquarius 180 105 732 698 1430 

3 Terry Pattar Aquarius 180 93 724 674 1398 

4 Jonathan Powell Valley Bowmen of 
Huddersfield 

180 90 708 686 1394 

5 David Williams Harrow 180 73 672 686 1358 

6 David Coates Green Dragon 177 83 686 669 1355 

7 Shaun Smith Black Stag Archers 180 72 668 670 1338 

8 Petras Saduikis Brent Valley 180 70 650 642 1292 

9 Alan Jurnet 
Berteloot 

Royal Richmond  172 60 620 622 1242 

10 Vernon King Silver Arrow Archers 179 49 620 585 1205 

11 Oliver Hogan-
Smith 

Aquarius 138 62 700 354 1054 (DNF) 

12 Peter Board Hampstead Bowmen 178 29 546 501 1047 

13 Adrian Oaida Aquarius 148 47 612 410 1022 (DNF) 

14 Leigh Goulding Royal Richmond  174 30 502 512 1014 

15 Dimitrije Petrovic Aquarius 176 29 516 497 1013 

16 Michael Lucibella Aquarius 146 25 403 403 806 

17 Bradley 
Charalambous 

Aquarius 136 26 560 231 791 (DNF) 

18 Daniel Sutton Aquarius 90 44 612 0 612 (DNF) 

DNS Jing Lu Black Stag Archers      

DNS Christian Brienesse Brent Valley      

Team awards 

Longbow team: 
 

1st Noak Hill 

- Stephen Spragg, 932 
- Bob Riley, 813 

Total = 1745  



2nd Colchester  

- Dave Burns, 920 
- Lisa Wakeman, 727 

Total = 1647 

3rd Aquarius Archery 

- Pete Price, 887 
- Chris Faulks, 507 

Total = 1394 
 

Recurve team: 
 
1st Aquarius Archery 

- Shamsul Hussain, 1486 
- Simon Snee, 1430 
- Terry Pattar, 1398 

Total = 4314 
 

2nd Richmond 

- Alan Jurnet Berteloot, 1242 
- Leigh Goulding, 1014 
- Victoria Patterson, 1008 

Total = 3264 

 

Single Round 

Ladies Longbow 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Alison Shearer Aquarius 40 0 132 - 132 

Gents Barebow 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Roman Pustylnikov Aquarius 89 17 494 - 494 

Junior Gents Recurve 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Alexander McKendry Aquarius 77 8 - 407 407 

 



Gents Recurve 

Pos Name Club Hits Golds AM PM Total 
1 Torsten Strunz-

McKendry 
Aquarius 89 27 - 633 633 

2 Sri Kamal Teja 
Mallapuram 
Poornanandam 

Brent Valley 89 16 - 569 569 

3 Rory Faulkes Aquarius 86 9 - 430 430 

4 Gianni Modica Aquarius 79 7 377 - 377 

5 Samuele Maci Aquarius 73 9 363 - 363 

 

Many thanks to everyone who entered and well done to all those who managed to stay the 
course and complete a very long day of shooting. The weather certainly made it interesting 
as conditions were very similar to 2024 with a mix of rain, blazing sunshine and some 
rumbles of thunder, though at least no lightning this year!  

Special thanks to our Lady Paramount Maggie Woolf, Field Captain Roger Spellane, and all 
the volunteers, especially those who weren’t shooting but gave up their time to support those 
of us who did shoot. You will all have seen Roger (we couldn’t miss him in that shirt and 
cowboy hat!) as Field Captain and Judge on the day, but you won’t necessarily have seen all 
the effort that he put in to prepare the field, along with Pete, Ian, Adrian, and Shamsul on the 
field crew. Thank you to Alison, Torsten, and everyone else who helped clean up the 
clubhouse. And thanks also to: Hilary, Oliver, and Hunter, for invaluable help prior to the 
event to get us organised, and running the bar / helping with scores on the day, along with 
Emil, Mohsen, Matteo, Simon, and Louis, for registering, stewarding, and Alison again for 
organising the raffle.  

Massive thanks to the Bigg-Wither BBQ Dream Team (at least that’s how I think of them!) for 
the superb burgers and to Alice for providing the salads and baking, along with Hunter’s 
Cowgirl Confections – it was all delicious.  

Look out also for the photos and videos taken by Hunter and Mohsen – you’ll see these 
shared on social media. Feel free to like and follow and please do tag us in any of your own 
posts (@aquariusarchery)! 

I’m sure that’s not even an exhaustive list of everyone who helped make the tournament 
happen, but thanks to all who contributed their time. It really is a ‘whole-of-club’ effort to host 
events at this scale.   

We hope that you enjoyed the Tournament and will join us for future events. This is the 
second time we have run the Double American since reviving it last year and it’s wonderful 
to see archers from so many different clubs taking part. With more than 50 entrants this 
year, the attendance more than doubled from last year.  



We look forward to welcoming you all back next year, when we will be holding our 51st Albion 
Tournament on Good Friday and the 49th Double American in July. I will endeavour to send 
out booking details well in advance.  

Aquarius Archery Club will also be celebrating our 60th anniversary throughout next year and 
there’s a rumour that the famous (infamous?!) Longbow / Barebow tournament will also 
return in summer 2026! 

Best wishes, 

Terry Pattar 


